Page 1
Rev.10 / April.01.2020
MPD-S103  100W DC / DC
SPECIFICATION
For
SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY
M/N: MPD-S103
Version Revise Date Change Items

2.The total DC continuous power shall be kept with 70 W at input from 18 V to 32 DC; 65 W at input from 12 to 17.9 VDC; 55W at input from
  9-11.9VDC. convection cooled. When above 70 W with 13.6 CFM force air cooling.
3.Model no. coding:
M P D – S 1 0 X
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Input Range 9 12 / 24 32 VDC Continuous input range.
Efficiency  88  %
At input voltage 24VDC, rated load condition, above
1 hr. warm up.
Operation Temperature -10  +70 °C
Derate linearly above 50°C
70W at input from 18 to 32 Vdc By 1.25% per °C
65W at input from 12 to 17.9 Vdc By 1.25% per °C
55W at input from 9 to 11.9 Vdc By 1.25% per °C
to a maximum temperature of 70°C
Weight   139.0  g
Dimensions 101.6 (L) x 50.8 (W) x 32.3 (H) mm, Tolerance +/- 0.5mm.
EMC EN 55022 / EN 55032, CISPR 22 & FCC Part 15,
IEC 61000-4-2: 2001, IEC 61000-4-3: 2002, IEC 61000-4-4: 2004, IEC 61000-4-5: 2001, IEC 61000-4-6: 2006
Safety Approvals
CE-LVD EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017
IEC 60950-1: 2005+A2: 2013, 2nd, EN 60950-1: 2006+A2 2013, UL 60950-1, 2nd Edition, 2007-03-27,
CSA C22.2 No.60950-1-07, 2nd Edition, 2007-03
X = Output (V)
3 +12
FEATURES
� 100W with forced air cooling and 70W convection
cooled isolated DC/DC converter cooled.
� Fully isolated Primary to Secondary; Primary to Earth
Ground.
� Input polarity reversed protection.
� Compact size 2 x 4 inch.
� CE-LVD EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017.
1
1
Models & Ratings
Page 3
Rev.10 / April.01.2020
MPD-S103  100W DC / DC
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Input Voltage 9 12 / 24 32 VDC Continuous input range.
Input Current   14  A DC Input Voltage 9VDC, Max load.
Inrush Current   12  A Cold start at 25°C.
Input Reverse Polarity
Protection
When incorrect input polarity installation, the PSU will be not damaged and no output voltage.
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Output Voltage  12  VDC
Output Current  5.8  8.3  A
Initial Set Accuracy  11.76  12.24 VDC
At factory, all outputs in 60% rated load. Each
output voltage is set in the initial setting accuracy.
Minimum Load  0  A
Line Regulation  ±1.0  % Less than ±1% at rated load with ±10% changing
in input voltage +12V and +24V.
Load Regulation  ±1.0  % Measured from 60% to 100% rated load and from
60% to 20% rated load (60% ±40% rated load).
Ripple & Noise    120  mV
Measured at rated load by a 20MHz bandwidth
limited oscilloscope and each output is connected
with a 10µF Electrolytic Capacitor and a 0.1µF
Ceramic Capacitor.
Overvoltage Protection For some reason the power supply fails to control itself, the build-in over voltage protection circuit will shut down
the outputs to prevent damaging external circuits.
Short Circuit or Over Load
Protection
The power supply will go into hiccup mode against short circuit or over load conditions, and will auto-recovery while
fault conditions moved.
Input
Output
Page 4
Rev.10 / April.01.2020
MPD-S103  100W DC / DC